# CH \$665.00 37118

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM338536

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CLEAR FOCUS IMAGING, INC.		04/09/2015	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CIT FINANCE LLC, as Administrative Agent		
Street Address:	11 West 42nd Street		
City:	New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10036		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 26**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3711871	ADHEREVUE		
Registration Number:	2657647	CLEAR FOCUS		
Registration Number:	2419018	CLASSICVUE		
Registration Number:	3281733	CLASSICWRAP		
Registration Number:	2675914	CLEARLAM		
Registration Number:	3555789	CURVALAM		
Registration Number:	3980886	DO-ALLINER		
Registration Number:	3683041	ECONOVUE		
Registration Number:	2754383	ENTREVUE		
Registration Number:	3281924	IMAGEJETVUE		
Registration Number:	3281744	IMAGEVUE		
Registration Number:	3281735	IMAGEWRAP		
Registration Number:	2391624	JETVUE		
Registration Number:	3757465	NOW YOU SEE ITNOW YOU SEE THRU IT		
Registration Number:	3402753	PAPERVUE		
Registration Number:	3517823	PERFXCOAT		
Registration Number:	3432298	POSTERVUE		
Registration Number:	3712063	POSTERVUE		
Registration Number:	4439753	PROMOLAM		
	•	TRADEMARK		

900321948 REEL: 005499 FRAME: 0444

TRADEMARK

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4439755	PROMOVUE
Registration Number:	3683000	REFLECTVUE
Registration Number:	3708625	SUNSECURE
Registration Number:	2629752	SUPERVUE
Registration Number:	2105739	VISION CONTROL
Registration Number:	3757432	
Registration Number:	4148517	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3126095005

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312-609-7943

**Email:** skowalski@vedderprice.com

Correspondent Name: Sylvia Kowalski

Address Line 1: 222 North LaSalle Street - 24th Floor

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	27804.00.0075 - FUENTES
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sylvia Kowalski
SIGNATURE:	/Sylvia Kowalski/
DATE SIGNED:	04/17/2015

### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=CIT-Transilwrap-Trademark Security Agreement (Joinder of Clear Focus)#page1.tif source=CIT-Transilwrap-Trademark Security Agreement (Joinder of Clear Focus)#page2.tif source=CIT-Transilwrap-Trademark Security Agreement (Joinder of Clear Focus)#page3.tif source=CIT-Transilwrap-Trademark Security Agreement (Joinder of Clear Focus)#page4.tif source=CIT-Transilwrap-Trademark Security Agreement (Joinder of Clear Focus)#page5.tif source=CIT-Transilwrap-Trademark Security Agreement (Joinder of Clear Focus)#page6.tif source=CIT-Transilwrap-Trademark Security Agreement (Joinder of Clear Focus)#page7.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of April 9, 2015 (this "Agreement"), among CLEAR FOCUS IMAGING, INC., a California corporation ("Grantor") and CIT FINANCE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent").

Reference is made to (a) the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of November 22, 2013 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), among (i) Transilwrap Company, Inc., an Illinois corporation ("Transilwrap Company"; and together with any other borrower party from time to time joined to the Credit Agreement (as defined below), the "Borrowers" and each a "Borrower"), (ii) TW Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("TW Holdings"), and TWC Acquisition Company, a Delaware corporation ("TWC Acquisition"; and together with TW Holdings, collectively and individually, "Holdings"), (iv) the other Subsidiary Guarantors (as defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement) identified therein, (v) Administrative Agent and (vi) the Issuers (as defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement) party thereto from time to time, and (b) the Credit Agreement dated as of November 22, 2013 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among the Borrowers, Holdings, the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders") and the Administrative Agent. Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Agreement in connection with the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement. Accordingly, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. *Terms*. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement. The rules of construction specified in Section 1.01(b) of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement also apply to this Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Obligations, Grantor, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, did and hereby does assign and pledge to the Administrative Agent, its successors and assigns, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, and did and hereby does grant to the Administrative Agent, its successors and assigns, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest, in all right, title or interest in or to any and all of the following assets and properties now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by Grantor or in which Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"): (a) all trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all registration and recording applications filed in connection therewith, including registrations and registration applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (or any successor office) or any similar offices in any State of the United States or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, and all extensions or renewals thereof, including those listed on Schedule I (collectively, the "Trademarks"), (b) all goodwill associated with or symbolized by the Trademarks and (c) all other assets, rights and interests that uniquely reflect or embody the Trademarks.

CHICAGO/#2686531.4

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the "Trademark Collateral" shall not include any of the items described in clauses (a), (b) and (c) above to the extent that any such items do not constitute Article 9 Collateral (as defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement).

SECTION 3. *Guarantee and Collateral Agreement*. The security interests granted to the Administrative Agent herein are granted in furtherance, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the Trademark Collateral are more fully set forth in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the terms of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

CHICAGO/#2686531.4

# (Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

GRANTOR:

CLEAR FOCUS IMAGING, INC., a

California corporation

Anthony Powell

Vice President, Secrétary and Treasurer

CHICAGO/#2686531

# (Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement)

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

CIT FINANCE LLC, a Delaware limited

liability company

David Manheim

Authorized Signatory

# Schedule I

# **Trademark Collateral**

# TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark	Registration No. Registration Date	Application No. Application Date	Goods/Services	Status, Record Owner, Comments
AdhereVue	3,711,871 11/17/2009	77720688 4/23/2009	Industrial adhesive to be used for mounting plastic film to glass	Registered Clear Focus Imaging, Inc.
CLEAR FOCUS	2,657,647 International Reg. No. 1016843 12/10/2002	75847327 11/12/1999	Plastic film for use in displaying advertising graphics and signage	Registered Clear Focus Imaging, Inc.
ClassicVue	2,419,018 1/9/2001	75833733 10/28/1999	Laminated, tinted and reflective plastic films for advertising, promotion, signage, shading, displaying text and graphics, and one-way viewing in homes, buildings and vehicles	Registered Clear Focus Imaging, Inc.
ClassicWrap	3,281,733 8/21/2007	77032460 10/30/2006	Plastic films for use in advertising, promotion, signage, shading, displaying text and graphics, and one-way viewing from homes, buildings and vehicles	Registered Clear Focus Imaging, Inc.
ClearLam	2,675,914 1/21/2003	75838248 11/2/1999	Transparent plastic film for use in protecting printed advertising, graphics and signage	Registered Clear Focus Imaging, Inc.
CurvaLam	3,555,789 1/6/2009	77032729 10/30/2006	Plastic films for use in advertising, promotion, signage, shading, displaying text and graphics, and one-way viewing from homes and buildings	Registered Clear Focus Imaging, Inc.
Do-Alliner	3,980,886 6/21/2011	85140912 9/29/2010	Polyester plastic release liners used in connection with printed paper and plastic films which are used in advertising, promotion, signage, shading, displaying text and graphics, and one-way viewing from homes and buildings	Registered Clear Focus Imaging, Inc. Not identified by the Company
EconoVue	3,683,041 6/30/2009	77683155 3/4/2009	Plastic films for use in advertising, promotion, signage, shading, displaying text and graphics, and one-way viewing from homes, buildings and vehicles	Registered Clear Focus Imaging, Inc.
EntreVue	2,754,383 8/19/2003	78081653 8/29/2001	Posters	Registered Clear Focus Imaging, Inc.
Econovue	3,683,041 9/15/2009	77683155 3/42009	Plastic films for use in advertising, promotion, signage, shading, displaying text and graphics, and one-way viewing from homes, buildings and vehicles	Registered Clear Focus Imaging, Inc.

CHICAGO/#2686531.4

Trademark	Registration No. Registration Date	Application No. Application Date	Goods/Services	Status, Record Owner,
	regonation Date	Asppacation Date		Comments
ImageJetVue	3,281,924 8/21/2007	77036355 11/3/2006	Plastic films for use in advertising, promotion, signage, shading, displaying text and graphics, and one-way viewing from homes and buildings	Registered Clear Focus Imaging, Inc.
ImageVue	3,281,744 6/5/2007	77032688 10/30/2006	Plastic films for use in advertising, promotion, signage, shading, displaying text and graphics, and one-way viewing from homes and buildings	Registered Clear Focus Imaging, Inc.
ImageWrap	3,281,735 8/21/2007	77032482 10/30/2006	Plastic films for use in advertising, promotion, signage, shading, displaying text and graphics, and one-way viewing from homes, buildings and vehicles	Registered Clear Focus Imaging, Inc.
JetVue	2,391,624 10/3/2000	75833732 10/28/1999	Laminated, tinted and reflective plastic films for advertising, promotion, signage, shading, displaying text and graphics, and one-way viewing in homes, buildings and vehicles	Registered Clear Focus Imaging, Inc.
Now You See It Now You See Thru It	3,757,465 3/9/2010	77792194 7/29/2009	Plastic films for use in advertising, promotion, signage, displaying text and graphics, and one-way viewing from homes, buildings and vehicles	Registered Clear Focus Imaging, Inc.
PaperVue	3,402,753 3/25/2008	77140145 3/26/2007	Printable perforated paper sold in roll form for use in sun shading and displaying advertising, signage, text and graphics on glass windows and doors	Registered Clear Focus Imaging, Inc.
PerfxCoat	3,517,823 10/14/2008	77311972 10/24/2007	Clear coating protectant for images printed on perforated vinyl	Registered Clear Focus Imaging, Inc.
PosterVue (paper product).	3,432,298 5/20/2008	77140155 3/26/2007	Printable perforated paper sold in roll form for use in sun shading and displaying advertising, signage, text and graphics on glass windows and doors	Registered Clear Focus Imaging, Inc.
PosterVue (vinyl product)	3,712,063 11/17/2009	77741590 5/20/2009	Plastic films for use in advertising, promotion, signage, shading, displaying text and graphics, and one-way viewing from homes and buildings	Registered Clear Focus Imaging, Inc.
PromoLam	4,439,753 11/26/2013	85900083 4/10/2013	Transparent plastic film for use as an overlaminate for protecting printed advertising, graphics and signage	Registered Clear Focus Imaging, Inc.
PromoVue	4,439,755 11/26/2013	85900101 4/10/2013	Plastic films for use in advertising, promotion, signage, shading, displaying text and graphics, and one-way viewing from homes and buildings.	Registered Clear Focus Imaging, Inc.
ReflectVue	3,683,000 9/15/2009	77682661 3/3/2009	Plastic films for use in advertising, promotion, signage, shading, displaying text and graphics, and one-way viewing from homes, buildings and vehicles	Registered Clear Focus Imaging, Inc.

CHICAGO/#2686531.4

Trademark	Registration No. Registration Date	Application No. Application Date	Goods/Services	Status, Record Owner, Comments
SunSecure	3,708,625 11/10/2009	77720692 4/23/2009	Plastic films for use in advertising, promotion, signage, shading, displaying text and graphics, privacy and/or security and oneway viewing from homes, buildings and vehicles	Registered Clear Focus Imaging, Inc.
SuperVue	2,629,752 10/8/2002	75838476 11/2/1999	Plastic film for use in displaying advertising graphics and signage	Registered Clear Focus Imaging, Inc.
Vision Control	2,105,739 10/14/1997	74675791 5/8/1995	Printed posters and graphic art pictures	Registered Clear Focus Imaging, Inc.
	3,757,432 3/9/2010	77791666 7/28/2009	Plastic films for use in advertising, promotion, signage, shading, displaying text and graphics, privacy and/or security and oneway viewing from homes, buildings and vehicles	Registered Clear Focus Imaging, Inc.
	4,148,517 5/29/2012	85053101 6/2/2010	Plastic films for use in advertising, promotion, signage, shading, displaying text and graphics, privacy and/or security and oneway viewing from homes, buildings and vehicles	Registered Clear Focus Imaging, Inc.

CHICAGO/#2686531.4

**RECORDED: 04/17/2015**